

Civ DJ No.189/2016, 11490/16

GURDAYAL Vs. MS O.N.S. INFRATECH PVT LTD AND ANR

13.09.2022

Present: Sh Gagan Gautam, Proxy counsel for the plaintiff.
Sh Srikant Khatri, Proxy counsel for the defendant.

No PW is present. One more opportunity prayed.

Ld counsel for parties state that in terms of judgment of Hon'ble High Court in TR P. (C) 47/2021 & CM No. 19833/2022 in Satyanarain Khandelwal Vs Prem Arora and TR P. (C) 49/2021 & CM No. 19846/2022 in Ishwar Singh Vs Prem Arora DOD 18-07-2022 by the Hon'ble Chief Justice Satish Chandra Sharma and Justice Subramonium Prasad, commercial matters filed prior to 3-05-2018 were not required to be transferred and have requested that the matter be sent back to the concerned Court.

On joint request, matter be put up before Ld Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, THC, Delhi on **20.09.2022** for appropriate orders.

Parties to appear before the said court on the aforesaid date.

Ahlmad is directed to send the file to the court of Ld Principal District & Sessions Judge, West District, THC, Delhi for the said date.

(Dinesh Bhatt)
District Judge (Commercial Court)-01
West, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi
13.09.2022